

No. 24-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FANE LOZMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
DANIELLE HAMILTON  
THE CARTER G. PHILLIPS/  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611

TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICOLE M. BAADE  
OGEMDI MADUIKE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8291  
tlosseaton@sidley.com

KERRI BARSH  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.  
333 S.E. 2nd Avenue  
Suite 4400  
Miami, FL 33131

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 20, 2025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions presented .....	i
Parties to the proceeding and Rule 29.6 statement.....	ii
Rule 14.1(b)(iii) statement.....	iii
Table of authorities.....	vi
Petition for a writ of certiorari.....	1
Opinions and orders below .....	1
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional provision involved.....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the case .....	4
Reasons for granting the petition .....	9
I. The Court should grant review to make clear that a development application is not required to ripen a facial regulatory takings claim.....	9
A. The decision below conflicts with other circuits' rulings.....	10
B. The decision below is wrong. ....	14
II. The Court should clarify that private, non-occupiable uses are not economically beneficial under <i>Lucas</i> even if the property retains value.....	19
III. This case is a good vehicle to decide these important and recurring issues.....	23
Conclusion.....	25
APPENDICES	

APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 119 F.4th 913 (11th Cir. 2024).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order, <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , No. 22-80118-CXV-MIDDLEBROOKS, 2023 WL 2911018 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2023) .....	13a
APPENDIX C: Complaint, <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , No. 9:22-cv-80118-DMM (S.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2022) .....	43a
APPENDIX D: Affidavit of Fane Lozman, <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , No. 9:22-cv-80118-DMM (S.D. Fla. Dec. 21, 2022) .....	51a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016).....	24
<i>Asociacion de Suscripcion Conjunta del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Juarbe-Jimenez</i> , 659 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	10, 14
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. City of Louisville</i> , 958 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Becker v. City of Hillsboro</i> , 125 F.4th 844 (8th Cir. 2025) .....	21
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)..	3
<i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v. Haw. Land Use Comm'n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021) .....	3, 21, 24, 25
<i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v. Haw. Land Use Comm'n</i> , 950 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Brubaker Amusement Co. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12,
<i>Cnty. Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	2, 10, 12, 14
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Gilbert v. City of Cambridge</i> , 932 F.2d 51 (1st Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Hacienda Valley Mobile Ests. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 353 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	17
<i>Knick v. Twp. Of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	16, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lake Nacimiento Ranch Co. v. San Luis Obispo Cnty.</i> , 841 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	22, 23
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013) .....	4
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 585 U.S. 87 (2018) .....	4
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	1, 2, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>MacDonald, Sommer &amp; Frates v. Yolo Cnty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986) .....	16
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998) .....	22
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021) .....	3, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara</i> , 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	14, 15
<i>Ventura Mobilehome Cmtys. Owners Ass'n v. City of San Buenaventura</i> , 371 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Plan. Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	8, 15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Riviera Beach Code § 13-53 .....	7
§ 31-42(d)(1) .....	18
§ 31-118 .....	5
§ 31-521 .....	6
§ 31-522(a).....	2, 6
§ 31-522(a)(1)(a) .....	7
§ 31-522(b).....	7
§ 31-522(c) .....	6
§ 31-523 .....	7
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Michael M. Berger, <i>The Ripeness Game: Why Are We Still Forced to Play?</i> , 30 Touro L. Rev. 297 (2014).....	24
Michael M. Berger, <i>Whither Regulatory Takings?</i> , 51 Urb. Law. 171 (2021).....	21
Lynn E. Blais, <i>The Total Takings Myth</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 47 (2017) .....	21
Carole Nicole Brown & Dwight H. Merriam, <i>On the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Lucas: Making or Breaking the Takings Claim</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1847 (2017) .....	21, 25
Christie Olsson, <i>Takings Law in the Aftermath of Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: Does the Background Principles Exception Clarify or Complicate Regulatory Takings Law?</i> , 45 Santa Clara L. Rev. 707 (2005) .....	24
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) .....	21
